9 preceding state and county tax lists. The indebtedness incurred for 10 the purpose provided in this Act shall not be considered an indebtedness incurred for general or ordinary purposes. 11

SEC. 4. This Act shall be construed as granting additional power 1 2 without limiting the power already existing in cities and towns.

SEC. 5. The provisions of this Act shall be applicable to all munici-1 pal corporations regardless of form of government or manner of in-2 3 corporation.

Approved April 22, 1953.

CHAPTER 182

PARKING METER REVENUE

S. F. 411

AN ACT to amend section three hundred ninety point eight (390.8) and three hundred ninety point twelve (390.12), Code 1950, relating to use of revenue from parking meters.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred ninety point eight (390.8), Code 1950, is amended by inserting after the word "district" in line 1 2 seven (7) of subsection four (4) the words "and widening the streets within the meter district or within two (2) blocks thereof to pro-3 4
- vide additional parking facilities." 5
- 1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred ninety point twelve (390.12) by adding after the word "purpose" in line twenty (20) the following: 2 "for which the street fund may be used where reasonable off-street 3
- parking privileges have been provided." 4

Approved April 10, 1953.

CHAPTER 183

STREETS AND SEWERS

H. F. 465

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred ninety-one (391), Code 1950, relating to street improvements, sewers, and special assessments.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section three hundred ninety-one point thirteen (391.13), Code 1950, is amended by striking from lines two (2) to 1
- 2
- five (5), inclusive, the words "having a population of less than forty-3
- 4 seven thousand and cities having a population in excess of one hun-
- 5 dred twenty-five thousand".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred ninety-one point fifty-nine (391.59), 2 Code 1950, is amended by striking from line nineteen (19) the word 3 "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty-five".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred ninety-one point sixty (391.60), 2 Code 1950, is amended as follows:

3 1. Strike from line two (2) the word "ten" and insert in lieu there-4 of the word "twenty-five".

5 2. Strike from the last line of said section the word "April" and 6 insert in lieu thereof the word "June".

Approved April 8, 1953.

CHAPTER 184

MUNICIPAL SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

H. F. 462

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred fifty-six (156), Acts of the Fifty-fourth General Assembly relating to special assessment of public improvements in municipal corporations.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one (1), chapter one hundred fifty-six (156), 2 Acts of the Fifty-fourth General Assembly, is amended by inserting 3 at the end of said section the following new subsection: "28. 'Prop-4 erty owner' shall mean the owner or owners of property, as shown 5 by the transfer books in the office of the county auditor.".

1 SEC. 2. Section eighteen (18), chapter one hundred fifty-six (156), 2 Acts of the Fifty-fourth General Assembly, is amended by inserting 3 after the word "Procedure" in line nineteen (19) the following: ", 4 excepting, however, that no affidavit of inability to effect personal 5 service within the state of Iowa as a condition precedent to the service 6 of original notice by publication shall be required".

1 SEC. 3. Section twenty-three (23), chapter one hundred fifty-six 2 (156), Acts of the Fifty-fourth General Assembly, is amended by 3 striking from line sixteen (16) the word "shall" and inserting in lieu 4 thereof the word "may".

SEC. 4. Section twenty-five (25), chapter one hundred fifty-six (156), Acts of the Fifty-fourth General Assembly is amended by inserting in line thirteen (13) after the word "thereof" the following: "once each week for two consecutive weeks in the manner provided in section six hundred eighteen point fourteen (618.14), the first publication of which shall be not more than fifteen days from date of filing of the final schedule".

1 SEC. 5. Section thirty (30), chapter one hundred fifty-six (156), 2 Acts of the Fifty-fourth General Assembly, is amended by striking 3 from line three (3), the word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the 4 word "twenty-five".